

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTOPHER MARLOWE

Applicant,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS; JAMES W. LEBLANC, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DPSC; DR. RAMAN SINGH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE FORMER MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR AT THE LOUISIANA DPSC; DR. PAM HEARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE FORMER INTERIM MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR AT THE LOUISIANA DPSC; DR. JOHN MORRISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR AT THE LOUISIANA DPSC; WARDEN TIMOTHY HOOPER, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE WARDEN OF ELAYN HUNT CORRECTIONAL CENTER [EHCC], A FACILITY OWNED AND OPERATED BY DPSC; DEPUTY WARDEN STEPHANIE MICHEL, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE DEPUTY WARDEN OF MEDICAL CARE AT EHCC; ASSISTANT WARDEN MORGAN LEBLANC, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE FORMER ASSISTANT WARDEN RESPONSIBLE FOR MENU DEVELOPMENT AND MEAL PLANNING AT EHCC; ASSISTANT WARDEN DARRYL CAMPBELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS AN ASSISTANT WARDEN RESPONSIBLE FOR MENU DEVELOPMENT AND MEAL PLANNING AT EHCC; DR. PREETY SINGH, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE MEDICAL DIRECTOR AT EHCC; GAIL LEVY, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS THE FOOD MANAGER AT EHCC; POLLY SMITH, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS A FORMER NURSE PRACTITIONER AT EHCC; FALLON STEWART, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS A FORMER EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN AT EHCC; ELIZABETH GAUTHREAUX, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS AN EMT AT EHCC; JONATHAN TRAVIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A PHARMACIST AT EHCC; MASTER SGT. ANGEL HORN, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A CORRECTIONAL OFFICER WORKING AT THE PILL CALL WINDOW AT EHCC; MASTER SGT. ROLANDA PALMER, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A CORRECTIONAL OFFICER WORKING AT THE PILL CALL WINDOW AT EHCC; AND SGT CHERMAINE BROWN, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A CORRECTIONAL OFFICER WORKING AT THE PILL CALL WINDOW AT EHCC

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO JUSTICE ALITO TO VACATE STAY PENDING APPEAL OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Submitted by:

EMILY POSNER
7214 St. Charles Ave. Box 913
New Orleans, Louisiana 70118
Phone: 225-746-8820
Fax: 225-208-1439
Email: ep@emilyposnerlaw.com

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	1
A. The Applicant’s Pleadings Were Sufficient for the District Court to Order Injunctive Relief.....	1
B. Respondents’ Procedural Rights Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 Were Not Violated.....	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL FINDINGS ARE DEMONSTRABLY WRONG.....	6
A. The District Court’s Injunction Does Not Violate the Eleventh Amendment.....	6
B. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Its Deliberate Indifference Analysis.....	8
C. The Grievance Process in Louisiana is Not Available.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bd. of Trs. V. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	3
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	6
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	1, 2
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8, 10
<i>Fletcher v. Menard Corr. Ctr.</i> , 623 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	3, 10
<i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> , 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Epps</i> , 479 F. App'x 583 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	11
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corrs. V. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	3
<i>Palmer v. Johnson</i> , 193 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	11
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , Case No. 19A1034, WL 2497541 (May 14, 2020).....	9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>COVID-19 Inmate Positives</i> , https://doc.louisiana.gov/doc-covid-19-testing/	1
<i>Louisiana Coronavirus Map and Case Count</i> , https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/louisiana-coronavirus-cases.html	12
